501877834 04/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: AMENDMENT TO PRIOR ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name || Execution Date |
[Pleotint, LLC 0312912012 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: HHarIan Byker |
Street Address:  |[17383 N. Lake Avenue |
[city: |[west olive |
|State/Country: |MICHIGAN |
[Postal Code: |l49460 |
|Name: HTerri Byker |
|Street Address: ”17383 N. Lake Avenue |
(City: || west Olive |
|State/Country: |IMICHIGAN |
|Postal Code: |l49460 | >
[}
©
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6 °
S
[=}
Property Type Number §
L4
Patent Number: 6084702 a
Patent Number: 6446402 >
Patent Number: 7525717
Patent Number: 7538931
Patent Number: 7542196
Patent Number: 7817328
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (616)774-2461
Phone: 616-458-5298
Email: jsiebers@shrr.com
PATENT

501877834 REEL: 027991 FRAME: 0648



Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jonathan J. Siebers

Address Line 1: 100 Monroe Center Street NW
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan Siebers

Total Attachments: 2
source=second amendment to security agreement#page1.tif

source=second amendment to security agreement#page?2.tif

PATENT
REEL: 027991 FRAME: 0649



SECOND AMENDMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Security Agreement (dmendment) is made effeclive as of
Janvary 1, 2012, by and between Pleotint, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, of 7705
West Olive Road, West Olive, Michigan 49460 (Debfor) and Harlan and Terri Byker, of 17383
N. Lake Avenue, West Olive, Michigan 49460 (Secured Party).

RECITALS

A. Debtor and Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement dated as of
November 23, 2010, as amended by that First Amendment to Loan Documents, dated September
1, 2011 (as amended, “Security Agreement™);

B. The Security Agleement secures obligations of Debtor to Secured Party as set
forth in a Promissory Note in the original principal amount of $500,000.00 (“Original
Promissory Note™), together with any related documents;

C. The Original Promissory Note has been revised in an Amended and Restated
Promissory Note of even date herewith in the original principal amount of $4,000,000.00
(“Amended and Restated Note™);

D. The Debtor and Secured Party have agreed to amend the Security Agreement to
clarify that the Security Agreement secures all obligations of Debtor to Secured Party, including
those sel forth in the Amended and Restated Note.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized terms that are not defined or modified
herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Securily Agreement.

2. Amendment to Security Agreement.

A. The terms “Note” and “Promissory Note”, as used in the Security
Agreement, shall hereinafter mean the Amended and Restated Note, as amended,
extended, renewed or modified from time to time.

B. The term “Loan Docoments”, as used in the Security Agreement, shall
mean the Amended and Restated Note, as amended, extended, renewed or modified from
time to time, and any related documents.

3. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment,
all terms and conditions of the Security Agreement are and remain in full force and effect.

4. Ixecution of Amendment, This Amendment may be executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Amendment and all of
which, when taken together, will be deemed to constifite one and the same Amendment. The

First Amendment to Security Agreement
Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 027991 FRAME: 0650



‘1’\\.

exchange of copies ef this Amendmieit and of signature pages by facsimile or e-mail
transmission shali voustitte effective exepntion and dellvery of this Amendment 4s to the partics.
and may be used in licu of the eriginal Amendment for all pusposes. Signatores of the partiss
fansmitted by facsimile or ¢-mail shall be deemed to be their original signatures for alf plcfioses.

Dated: “3/5“( , 2012

,2012

Dated: 3 /o A 2012

DEBTOR:

Pleatint, LLCy a Michigan limited Hability
company

Term B_yker—

Firsi Ametidment fo Security Agreement

SHRRK 21158701

RECORDED: 04/04/2012

Page20f 7

PATENT
REEL: 027991 FRAME: 0651




